PAROLE
lOA:71-3.1 Definitions
The following words and terms, as used in this subchap-
ter, shall have the following meanings, unless the context
clearly indicates otherwise.
"Actual eligibility date" shall mean the date that an adult
inmate is actually eligible for consideration for parole.
Such date shall be calculated, except as otherwise provided

"Projected eligibility date" shall mean that date calculated
by the application, except as otherwise provided by statute,
of the following credits: commutation credits; credit for
time served in a county jail prior to the date of sentence;
earned work and minimum custody credits as of a specific
date and projected work and minimum custody credits based
on a pattern of such credits established by the Department.
Any change in the pattern shall be reported by the Depart-
ment to the Board.
"Maximum date" shall, except as otherwise provided by
statute and herein, mean the court ordered maximum date
less commutation credits, credit for time served in a county
jail prior to the date of sentence, earned work and earned
minimum custody credits as determined by the Department
or the county correctional authority.
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1990 d.141, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3411(c), 22 N.J.R. 825(a).
Introductory language added.
Amended by R.1995 d.109, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4150(a), 27 N.J.R. 686(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.168, effective April 7, 1997.
l0A:71-3.2
See: 28 N.J.R. 3870(a), 29 N.J.R. 1318(a).
Amended "Primary eligibility date".
Case Notes

parole until service of a full nine months of the aggregate
term less any county jail credits, provided, however, that
when the specific terms of years to the State Prison or the
Correctional Institution for Women is less than 12 months
this restriction shall not apply.
2. No aggregate parole eligibility term resulting from
the aggregation of specific terms, which do not include a
mandatory-minimum term(s), shall exceed 25 years.
3. No parole eligibility term resulting from a non-
criminal violation(s) of parole conditions shall, after de-
ductions for credits pursuant to (g)2 above, exceed 12
months.
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1988 d.336, effective July 18, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1396(b), 20 N.J.R. 1716(b).
Added (g)4.
Administrative correction, effective January 27, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 558(a).
Institutional name change.
Amended by R.1990 d.141, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 34ll(c), 22 N.J.R. 825(a).
Internal N.J.A.C. cites amended.
Amended by R.1990 d.257, effective May 21, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 899(a), 22 N.J.R. 1609(a). ·
In (c)7: deleted text with requirement that future parole eligibility
terms imposed upon the denial of parole commence upon the date of
the initial parole release hearing in specified cases. Added (c)8.
Amended by R.1993 d.399, effective August 16, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1665(a), 25 N.J.R. 3826(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.109, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4150(a), 27 NJ.R. 686(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.168, effective April 7, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3870(a), 29 N.J.R. 1318(a).
In (c)5 and (g)4, inserted additional N.J.A.C. reference.
Amended by R.1998 d.144, effective March 16, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4243(a), 30 N.J.R. 1044(a).
In (g)4, substituted a reference to NJ.AC. lOA:71-3.47 for a refer-
ence to N.J.A.C. lOA:71-3.46.
Law Review and Journal Commentaries